

Protection

Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: May 6, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR	COMPLETION
	Specific Deficiencies	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference		
	and also cites the findings specified in the		
	Federal Report.	1	
	An unannounced Annual, Complaint and		
	Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted		
	at this facility from April 29, 2025, through May	_	
	6, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this		
	report are based on interviews, record review		
	and review of other facility documentation as		
	indicated. The facility census on the first day of		
	the survey was thirty-two (32). The survey		
	sample totaled nineteen (19) residents.		
	Allow takes Alactic		
	Abbreviations/definitions used in this report are		
	as follows:		
	ADON – Assistant Director of Nursing;		
	CNA – Certified Nurse's Aide;		
	DNR – Do Not Resuscitate;		
	DON – Director of Nursing;		
	ED – Executive Director;		
	NHA – Nursing Home Administrator;		
3201	RN – Registered Nurse.		
3201	MV Registered Warse.		
	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care		
3201.1.0	Facilities		
3201.1.2	Scope		
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all		
	applicable local, state and federal code		
	requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV		
	Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long		
	Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or		
	modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as		
	the regulatory requirements for skilled and		
	intermediate care nursing facilities in		
	Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby		

Title NHA______Date 5/20/2025_



Protection

Provider's Signature

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 2

NAME OF FACILITY: Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: May 6, <u> 2025</u>

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	Specific Deficiencies	CONTROL OF BEI TOTEROILS	DATE
	referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. This requirement is not met as evidenced by: Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed May 6, 2025: cross refer: F626, F628,		
	F638, F656 and F657. F628 §483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer. Before a facility transfers or discharges a resident, the facility must- (i) Notify the resident and the resident's representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman. (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (iii) Include in the notice the items described in paragraph (c)(5) of this section. This requirement was not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, it was determined that for four (R12, R15, R130 and R140) out of four residents reviewed for discharge, the facility failed to notify the LTC State Ombudsman. Findings include:	1. Social services coordinator immediately reached out to the ombudsman for template and communication about notification of discharges. 2. Discharges for the last 30 days have been reviewed and will be sent to the ombudsman for notification. 3. Education will be provided to the social services coordinator on the notice before transfer and notification of the ombudsman before transfers or discharges. 4. Social services coordinator or designee will conduct an audit weekly x 90 days or until 100% compliance for 3 months for proper completion of notice of transfer. Results will be reported in QAPI.	8/6/2025
rovider's Signa	ature Title NHA	Date 5/20/2025	



Protection

Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 3

NAME OF FACILITY: <u>Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House</u> DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: <u>May 6, 2025</u>

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
		CONTROL OF DELICIENCE	DATE
	A facility and line (IT and facility and District A fa		
	A facility policy "Transfer and Discharge Rights"		
	revision date March 2025 documented, procedure: 1. a. "A copy of the notice will also		
	be sent to a representative of the Office of the		
	State Long-Term Care Ombudsman."		
	1. Review of R12's clinical record revealed:		
	11/18/24 – R12 was admitted to the facility		
	from an acute care hospital.		
	11/20/24 – A discharge care plan documented		
	that R12 wishes were to return to her		
	independent living apartment.		
	2/18/25 – R12 was discharged back to her		
	independent living apartment.		
	O. D. C.		
	2. Review of R15's clinical record revealed:		
	11/27/24 – R15 was admitted to the facility.		
	4/13/25 1:40 AM – A nursing progress note		
	documented R15 was pronounced deceased by		
	E7 (RN). R15's code status was DNR and was		
	receiving hospice services.		
	3. Review of R130's clinical record revealed:		
	4/12/22 R130 was admitted to the facility.		
	10/24/24 8:02 ANA A musting and a		
	10/24/24 8:02 AM – A nursing progress note documented R130 was pronounced deceased		
	by E15 RN. R130's code status was DNR.		
	by E13 MM. M130 3 Code Status was DMM.		

Title NHA______Date 5/20/2025_____





STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 4

NAME OF FACILITY: <u>Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House</u> DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: <u>May 6, 2025</u>

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	Specific Deficiencies	CONTROL OF DEFICIENCE	
	4. Review of R140's clinical record revealed:		
	4/7/25 – R140 was admitted to the facility from		
	acute care hospital.		
	4/12/25 11:48 PM – A nursing progress note		
	documented R140 was pronounced deceased		
	by E14 RN. R130's code status was DNR and was		
	receiving hospice services.		
	5/1/25 12:12 PM – During an interview, E4 (SW)		
	confirmed that the State Ombudsman was not		
	notified of the discharge and deaths. E stated, "I		
	didn't know I had to notify the ombudsman."		
	5/1/25 2:41 PM – During an interview, E1 (NHA)		
	confirmed that the social worker was not		
	notifying the State Ombudsman when residents		
	were discharged.		
	were discharged.		
	5/6/25 2:00 PM – Findings discussed with E1, E2		
	(DON), E3 (ADON), and E5 (ED) at the exit		
	conference.		
	Title 16 Health and Safety		
	Chapter 11 Long-Term Care Facilities and	l	
	Services		
	Subchapter IX. Criminal Background Checks;	1.Human Resource/Recruitment	8/6/2025
	Drug Testing-PPECC	Coordinator immediately	
	\$ 1101 Mandaton, duya saraanina	reached out to the Wellness	
	§ 1191. Mandatory drug screening.	Office and corrected the Drug	
	(a) An ampleyer may not ampley any applicant	Screening Authorization form	
	(a) An employer may not employ any applicant without first obtaining the results of that	that was being used and	
	without first obtaining the results of that	pulled all incorrect Drug	

Title NHA______Date 5/20/2025_____

Provider's Signature



Provider's Signature

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: May 6, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
SECTION			DATE

Title NHA______Date 5/20/2025_____



DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care
Residents
Protection

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 6

NAME OF FACILITY: <u>Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House</u> DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: <u>May 6, 2025</u>

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	Findings include:		
	5/2/25 10:25 AM – A review of the facility's		
	employee drug test results revealed that seven		
	(7) employees out of ten (10) reviewed did not		
	have marijuana/cannabis included in their		
	pre-employment drug screen testing regimen:		
	E6 (Housekeeper) – 10/18/24, date of the drug		
	test with no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	E7 (RN) – 10/18/24, date of the drug test with		
	no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	E8 (Lifeguard) – 11/1/24, date of the drug test		
	with no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	E9 (Prep Cook) – 1/17/25, date of the drug test		
	with no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	E3 (ADON) – 2/20/25, date of the drug test with		
	no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	E10 (CNA) – 3/14/25, date of the drug test with		
	no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	E11 (Busser) – 4/14/25, date of the drug test		
	with no evidence of a marijuana test completed.		
	5/2/25 11:50 PM – During an interview with E1		
	(NHA), the findings were communicated and he		
	confirmed the facility testing cup for the urine		
	drug screen did not include the marijuana test.		
	5/5/25 10:45 AM – An interview with E1 (NHA)		

Title NHA______Date 5/20/2025_____

Provider's Signature



Provider's Signature

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 7

NAME OF FACILITY: <u>Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House</u> DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: <u>May 6, 2025</u>

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	revealed that the wrong batch of urine drug		
	testing cups were ordered.		
	5/6/25 2:00 PM - Findings discussed with E1, E2		
	(DON), E3 (ADON), and E5 (ED) at the exit		
	conference.		
	_		

The Mit still	
Title NHA	Date 5/20/2025



DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 8

NAME OF FACILITY: <u>Willowbrooke Court Skilled Center At Manor House</u> DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: <u>May 6, 2025</u>

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE

Title NHA______Date 5/20/2025____

Provider's Signature

PRINTED: 06/05/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

E 000 Initial Comments In accordance with 42 CFR 483.73, an Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted by The Division of Health Care Quality, the Office of Long-Term Care Residents Protection at this facility from April 29, 2025 through May 6, 2025. Based on observations, interviews, and document review, no Emergency Preparedness deficiencies were identified. F 000 An unannounced Annual, Complaint and Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted at this facility from April 29, 2025, through May 6, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on interviews, record review and a review of other facility documentation as	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG In accordance with 42 CFR 483.73, an Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted by The Division of Health Care Quality, the Office of Long-Term Care Residents Protection at this facility from April 29, 2025 through May 6, 2025. Based on observations, interviews, and document review, no Emergency Preparedness deficiencies were identified. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 An unannounced Annual, Complaint and Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted at this facility from April 29, 2025, through May 6, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on interviews, record review and a review of other facility documentation as			085009	B. WING_				
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments E 000 In accordance with 42 CFR 483.73, an Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted by The Division of Health Care Quality, the Office of Long-Term Care Residents Protection at this facility from April 29, 2025 through May 6, 2025. Based on observations, interviews, and document review, no Emergency Preparedness deficiencies were identified. F 000 An unannounced Annual, Complaint and Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted at this facility from April 29, 2025, through May 6, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on interviews, record review and a review of other facility documentation as		WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HO			1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD	CODE		
In accordance with 42 CFR 483.73, an Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted by The Division of Health Care Quality, the Office of Long-Term Care Residents Protection at this facility from April 29, 2025 through May 6, 2025. Based on observations, interviews, and document review, no Emergency Preparedness deficiencies were identified. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 An unannounced Annual, Complaint and Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted at this facility from April 29, 2025, through May 6, 2025. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on interviews, record review and a review of other facility documentation as	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	N SHOULD E APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was six (6). The survey sample totaled six (6) residents. Abbreviations/definitions used in this report are as follows: ADON - Assistant Director of Nursing; CNA - Certified Nurse's Aide; DON - Director of Nursing; ED- Executive Director; EMR- electronic medical record; NHA- Nursing Home Administrator; Hypnotic - a sleep inducing medication; Insomnia - sleep disorder that is characterized by difficulty falling and/or staying asleep; Non-pharmacologicial - any intervention (therapy or technique) intended to improve health or		In accordance with Emergency Prepare by The Division of Hof Long-Term Care facility from April 29 Based on observatireview, no Emerger were identified. INITIAL COMMENT An unannounced A Emergency Prepare at this facility from A 2025. The deficience are based on interview of other facilithe survey was six (six (6) residents. Abbreviations/definiting as follows: ADON - Assistant D CNA - Certified Nurse DON - Director of N ED- Executive DIVECTOR OF N ED- EXECUTIVE DIVECTOR OF N ED- EXECUTIVE DIVECTOR O	edness survey was conducted Health Care Quality, the Office Residents Protection at this 9, 2025 through May 6, 2025. Ons, interviews, and document ancy Preparedness deficiencies annual, Complaint and edness Survey was conducted April 29, 2025, through May 6, sies contained in this report iews, record review and a ity documentation as ty census on the first day of (6). The survey sample totaled attions used in this report are director of Nursing; sets Aide; tursing; etcor; edical record; e Administrator; anducing medication; sorder that is characterized by or staying asleep; ial - any intervention (therapy		00			
well-being that does not involve the use of any drug or medicine;	ABORATORY	well-being that does drug or medicine;	s not involve the use of any	ATURF	TITLE			(6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

05/20/2025

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085009	B. WING			C / 06/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000 F 638	Ombudsman - an ir legislature who inverse public against admit the action unfair, researched to seep-inducing effectives.	odependent officer of the stigates complaints from the nistrative action and, if finding commends a remedy; ken for its calming or	F 0			6/13/25
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(c) §483.20(c) Quarterly A facility must assess quarterly review instand approved by CN once every 3 month This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record redetermined that for offer Resident Assess assess R8 no less the Findings include: Review of R8's clinical completed for R8. 12/27/24 - An admiss R8. 12/27/24 - A signification of R8. 3/26/25 - A quarterly progress for R8. As completed. 5/5/25 10:10 AM - All	y Review Assessment as a resident using the rument specified by the State MS not less frequently than s. IT is not met as evidenced view and interview, it was one (R8) out of six reviewed ments, the facility failed to nan once every three months. Cal record revealed: mitted to the facility. ion MDS was completed for ant change MDS was		1. R8's MDS was completed on 5 2. A complete audit will be conduct the timeliness of MDS completion MDS ARDs set within 92 days fror previous ARD and administration a nursing will be notified of results for education. 3. Education will be provided to the on the process for setting ARDs at completing MDSs timely. 4. RNAC or designee will conduct audits x4 weeks until 100% complachieved, then bi-weekly x4 weeks 100% compliance is achieved. The monthly x3 months with a goal of achieved and sustained. In an every where compliance is consistently the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team will review the process, and revision be made to maintain and sustain compliance.	ted for and in the and or eRNAC and weekly iance is until en look in (IDT)	6/13/25

	g	
	V)	
	e	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085009	B. WING_		05	C 5 /06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOL	JSE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973		100,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	progress and was of that during the date qualified staff was we complete the MDS. the MDS would be of MDS coordinator (Elevation on it. 5/6/25 2:00 PM - Fir (DON), E3 (ADON), conference.	age 2 Diverdue by 38 days. E2 stated as 3/26/25 to 4/21/25 no avorking that was able to Additionally, E2 stated that completed by 5/7/25 as the E12) was back from leave and andings discussed with E1, E2, and E5 (ED) at exit	F 65			
SS=D	S483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(1) The faimplement a compre care plan for each resident rights set fo §483.10(c)(3), that i objectives and timef medical, nursing, an needs that are ident assessment. The codescribe the followin (i) The services that or maintain the resident of the services that under §483.24, §483 (ii) Any services that under §483.10, inclustreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative services provide as a result of the services of th	chensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the rorth at §483.10(c)(2) and rincludes measurable frames to meet a resident's red mental and psychosocial red in the comprehensive remprehensive care plan must ring - red are to be furnished to attain redent's highest practicable red psychosocial well-being as red 2.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and red would otherwise be required resident's exercise of rights rediding the right to refuse red 3.10(c)(6). reservices or specialized resident sex resident s				6/17/25

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085009	B. WING _			C /06/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HO		USE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973	1 00/	00/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	findings of the PAS. rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's gesired outcomes. (B) The resident's pure discharge. Fawhether the resident community was assolical contact agence entities, for this pure (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §48	ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)- poals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document at's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to ies and/or other appropriate pose. In accordance with the reth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged thined by the comprehensive mpetent and trauma-informed. It is not met as evidenced and record review, it was one (R8) out of five residents ation review, the facility failed enensive care plan for include:	F 65	1.The insomnia care plan was de 1/16/2025. 2.A complete audit of all residents diagnosis of Insomnia and/or reconsective/Hypnotic will be reviewed accuracy and timeliness. Nursing notified of results for education as process change. 3.Education will be provided to nustaff and care coordinator on the for adding care changes to the call and timeliness of the addition. 4.RNAC or designee will conduct audits x4 weeks until 100% complachieved, then bi-weekly x4 week 100% compliance is achieved. The monthly x3 months with a goal of	s with a eiving a d for g will be and arsing process are plan weekly liance is s until en	

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085009	B. WING	IG		C 5 /06/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10012023
WILLOW	BROOKE COURT SK	ILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOL	JSE	1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	received several do 5/5/25 3:02 PM - Ar confirmed that she v non-pharmacologica plan. Additionally, E not have a care plan that timeframe.	ses of melatonin. in interview with E13 (RN) would attempt al interventions per the care 13 acknowledged that R8 did an addressing insomnia during	F6	achieved and sustained. In an where compliance is consisten the goal, the Interdisciplinary Twill review the process, and review the made to maintain and sustain compliance.	ly below eam (IDT) ision will	
SS=D	plan with goals and insomnia. 5/6/25 2:00 PM - Fir (DON), E3 (ADON), conference. Care Plan Timing ar CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Comprel §483.21(b)(2) A combe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive sident includes but is not lin (A) The attending ph (B) A registered nurs resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of foo (E) To the extent prather resident and the An explanation must medical record if the	hensive Care Plans hensive Care Plans hprehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. hterdisciplinary team, that mited to	F 6	57		6/17/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085009	B, WING _		C 05/06/2025	
		ILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOU	JSE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTI	ION
F 657	disciplines as deternor as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each assocomprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record redetermined that for six sampled residen input from all requiremembers at the resindings include: 1. Review of R5's cl 5/18/23 - R5 was acc 9/4/24 - A quarterly completed for R5. 9/16/24 - A care planevidence of CNA and 12/4/24 - A care planevidence of CNA and 12/10/24 - A care planevidence of CNA and 13/10/25 - A quarterly completed for R5.	the staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. Vised by the interdisciplinary essment, including both the quarterly review IT is not met as evidenced view and interview, it was three (R5, R7, and R8) out of ts, the facility failed to have ed interdisciplinary team (IDT) dents' care plan meetings. Inical record revealed: Inited to the facility. IMDS assessment was In meeting note lacked dephysician input. IMDS assessment was In meeting note lacked dephysician input. IMDS assessment was In meeting note lacked dephysician input. IMDS assessment was In meeting note lacked dephysician input. IMDS assessment was In meeting note lacked dephysician input. IMDS assessment was In meeting note lacked dephysician input. IMDS assessment was	F 65	1. Care plan completion dates and required staffing attendance were reviewed but cannot be changed. 2. A complete audit of all residents oplan completion dates and required attendance will be reviewed for accand nursing and the IDT will be not results for education and process changes. 3. Education will be provided to the Nurse, nursing staff and Interdiscip Team (IDT) on the process for sign care plan completion timely and wh required by regulation to attend carconference. 4. RNAC or designee will conduct waudits x4 weeks until 100% complia achieved, then bi-weekly x4 weeks 100% compliance is achieved. The monthly x3 months with a goal of 10 achieved and sustained. In an even where compliance is consistently be the goal, the Interdisciplinary Team will review the process, and revision be made to maintain and sustain compliance.	I staff uracy ified of MDS linary ing o is e eekly ance is until n 00% t elow (IDT)	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD	06/2025 (X5) COMPLETION
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD	(X5)
SEAFORD, DE 19973	(X5) COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 657 Continued From page 6 5/5/25 12:45 PM - An interview with E4 (SW) confirmed that a CNA is always invited to care plan meetings and if they are not able to attend she tries to include CNA input in the meeting. E4 was unable to provide evidence of CNA input in the aforementioned meeting dates. 5/5/25 1:00 PM - An interview with E1 (NHA) revealed that the physician visits should correlate with the care plan meetings and the meeting notes should reflect any concerns presented in the physician's progress notes. A review of the aforementioned care plan meetings and physician progress notes revealed that physician's visits did not occur prior to the care plan meeting. The care plan meeting notes lacked evidence that the physician provided input. 5/6/25 11:30 AM - During an interview, E1 confirmed that the physician's progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes. 2. Review of R7's clinical record revealed: 8/16/24 - R7 was admitted to the facility. 9/25/24 - A significant change MDS was completed for R7. 10/1/24 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085009	B. WING			C 06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILLED CENTER AT MANOR HO	JSE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973	1 00/	00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	2/19/25 - A quarterl completed for R7. 2/25/25 - A care plaevidence of CNA are 5/5/25 12:45 PM - A confirmed that a CN plan meetings and she tries to include was unable to provithe aforementioned 5/5/25 1:00 PM - Arrevealed that the phwith the care plan motes should reflect the physician's programmeetings and physician's visit care plan meeting. I lacked evidence that 5/6/25 11:30 AM - D confirmed that the phot correlate with the 3. Review of R8's cl 10/1/24 - R8 was ad 10/7/24 - An admiss R8.	In meeting note lacked and physician input. An interview with E4 (SW) IA is always invited to care if they are not able to attend CNA input in the meeting. E4 de evidence of CNA input in meeting dates. In interview with E1 (NHA) hysician visits should correlate neetings and the meeting any concerns presented in ress notes. In interview with E1 (NHA) hysician visits should correlate neetings and the meeting any concerns presented in ress notes. In interview with E1 (NHA) hysician progress notes revealed in the care plan meeting notes at the physician provided input. In interview, E1 hysician's progress notes did a care plan meeting notes. In inical record revealed: In inited to the facility. In inited to the facility. In in meeting note lacked	F 6	57		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOUSE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE 19973 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PROVIDER	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DESIGNACIES (EACH OPENDRY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH OFORRICITOR MUST) CORRECTION (EACH OFORRICITOR MUST) CORRECTION (EACH OFORRICITOR ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF DESIGNACIES (EACH OFORRICITOR ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 657 Continued From page 8 1/7/25 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input. 3/26/25 - A quarterly MDS assessment was in progress for R8. 4/1/25 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input. 5/5/25 12/46 PM - An interview with E4 (SW) confirmed that a CNA is always invited to care plan meetings and if they are not able to attend she tries to include CNA input in the meeting. E4 was unable to provide evidence of CNA input in the aforementioned meeting dates. 5/5/25 1:00 PM - An interview with E1 (NHA) revealed that the physician visits should correlate with the care plan meeting and the meeting notes should reflect any concerns presented in the physician's progress notes revealed that the physician progress notes revealed that physician progress notes revealed that physician progress notes revealed that the physician progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes. 5/6/25 11:30 AM - During an interview, E1 confirmed that the physician's progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes. 5/6/25 2:00 PM - Findings discussed with E1, E2 (DON), E3 (ADON), and E5 (ED) at exit			085009	B. WING		0.5	
CALL DECEMBRICATE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOUSE SAFORD, DE 19973					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05	0/06/2025
PRÉFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 657 Continued From page 8 12/7/24 - A significant change MDS was completed for R8. 1/7/25 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input. 3/28/25 - A quarterly MDS assessment was in progress for R8. 4/1/25 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input. 5/5/25 12:45 PM - An interview with E4 (SW) confirmed that a CNA is always invited to care plan meeting and if they are not able to attend she tries to include CNA input in the meeting. E4 was unable to provide evidence of CNA input in the aforementioned meeting dates. 5/5/25 1:00 PM - An interview with E1 (NHA) revealed that the physician visits should correlate with the care plan meetings and the meeting notes should reflect any concerns presented in the physician's progress notes. A review of the aforementioned care plan meeting and physician progress notes revealed that the physician progress notes revealed that the physician progress notes revealed that the physician progress notes revealed in the care plan meeting. The care plan meeting notes lacked evidence that the physician progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes lacked evidence that the physician progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting. The care plan meeting notes lacked evidence that the physician progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes. 5/6/25 11:30 AM - During an interview, E1 confirmed that the physician's progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes.	WILLOW	BROOKE COURT SK	ILLED CENTER AT MANOR HOU	JSE			
12/7/24 - A significant change MDS was completed for R8. 1/7/25 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input. 3/26/25 - A quarterly MDS assessment was in progress for R8. 4/1/25 - A care plan meeting note lacked evidence of CNA and physician input. 5/5/25 12:45 PM - An interview with E4 (SW) confirmed that a CNA is always invited to care plan meetings and if they are not able to attend she tries to include CNA input in the meeting. E4 was unable to provide evidence of CNA input in the aforementioned meeting dates. 5/5/25 1:00 PM - An interview with E1 (NHA) revealed that the physician visits should correlate with the care plan meetings and the meeting notes should reflect any concerns presented in the physician's progress notes. A review of the aforementioned care plan meetings and physician progress notes revealed that physician's visits did not occur prior to the care plan meeting. The care plan meeting notes lacked evidence that the physician provided input. 5/6/25 11:30 AM - During an interview, E1 confirmed that the physician's progress notes did not correlate with the care plan meeting notes. 5/6/25 2:00 PM - Findings discussed with E1, E2 (DON), E3 (ADON), and E5 (ED) at exit	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
, and the state of		12/7/24 - A significal completed for R8. 1/7/25 - A care plan evidence of CNA and 3/26/25 - A quarterly progress for R8. 4/1/25 - A care plan evidence of CNA and 5/5/25 12:45 PM - A confirmed that a CN plan meetings and it she tries to include 6 was unable to provide the aforementioned 5/5/25 1:00 PM - And revealed that the phwith the care plan meetings and physician's programmeetings and physician's programmeetings and physician's visitic care plan meeting. The confirmed that the physician's visitic care plan meeting. The confirmed that the physician's visitic care plan meeting. The confirmed that the physician's visitic care plan meeting. The confirmed that the physician's visitic care plan meeting. The confirmed that the physician's visitic care plan meeting. The confirmed that the physician's 2:00 PM - Find (DON), E3 (ADON), E3 (ADON),	meeting note lacked and physician input. y MDS assessment was in meeting note lacked and physician input. y MDS assessment was in meeting note lacked and physician input. In interview with E4 (SW) and input in interview with E4 (SW) and input in the meeting. E4 de evidence of CNA input in meeting dates. In interview with E1 (NHA) y y ician visits should correlate meetings and the meeting any concerns presented in ress notes. In interview with E1 (NHA) y ician visits should correlate meetings and the meeting any concerns presented in ress notes. In interview meeting notes in the physician provided input. It is a lacked and physician provided input.	F 6	57		

STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM FOR SNFs AND NFs		PROVIDER # 085009	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING: B. WING	DATE SURVEY COMPLETE: 5/6/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT !	STREET ADDRESS 1001 MIDDLE SEAFORD, DE		
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	EIES		
F 628	Discharge Process CFR(s): 483.15(c)(2)(iii)(3)-(6)(8)(d)(1) §483.15(c)(2) Documentation. When the facility transfers or discharges (1)(i)(A) through (F) of this section, the the resident's medical record and approp institution or provider. (iii) Information provided to the receivin (A) Contact information of the practition (B) Resident representative information (C) Advance Directive information (D) All special instructions or precaution (E) Comprehensive care plan goals; (F) All other necessary information, incl §483.21(c)(2) as applicable, and any othe transition of care. §483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer. Before a facility transfers or discharges a (i) Notify the resident and the resident's r move in writing and in a language and m a representative of the Office of the State (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (iii) Include in the notice the items descri §483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice. (i) Except as specified in paragraphs (c)(a required under this section must be made discharged. (ii) Notice must be made as soon as pract (A) The safety of individuals in the facility section; (C) The resident's health improves suffici paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; (D) An immediate transfer or discharge is (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or (E) A resident has not resided in the facility	a resident under facility must ensurate information g provider must er responsible for including contact as for ongoing can uding a copy of the documentation are documentation. The resident, the face epresentative(s) canner they understand anner they understand anner they understand and the bed in paragraph (a)(ii) and (c)(8) or by the facility at icable before training would be endantly would be endantly would be endantly to allow a required by the facility at its required by the facility of 30 days.	any of the circumstances specified in pare that the transfer or discharge is docuis communicated to the receiving healt include a minimum of the following: reflect the care of the resident. information re, as appropriate. The resident's discharge summary, consider, as applicable, to ensure a safe and effect the transfer or discharge and the reast stand. The facility must send a copy of the Combudsman. resident's medical record in accordance (c)(5) of this section. Of this section, the notice of transfer or colleast 30 days before the resident is transfer or discharge when negered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of negered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of more immediate transfer or discharge, under paragraph resident's urgent medical needs, under paragraph's under paragraph resident's urgent medical needs, under paragraph resident resident's urgent medical needs resident reside	stent with ective sons for the the notice to e with discharge ensferred or this section; f this nder paragraph

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

CENTERS FO	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES		1	"A" FORI		
STATEMENT O	F ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY		
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:		
FOR SNFs AND	NFs	085009	B, WING	5/6/2025		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER		, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WILLOWBI	ROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT I	1001 MIDDLE SEAFORD, DE				
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				
F 628	Continued From Page 1 include the following: (i) The reason for transfer or discharge; (ii) The effective date of transfer or disc (iii) The location to which the resident is (iv) A statement of the resident's appeal telephone number of the entity which reform and assistance in completing the form and assistance in completing and emal Ombudsman; (vi) For nursing facility residents with immailing and email address and telephone of individuals with developmental disab Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 200 (vii) For nursing facility residents with and telephone number of the agency residisorder established under the Protection §483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice. If the information in the notice changes the recipients of the notice as soon as professional states of facility closure, the individual in the case of facility closure, the individual interest and adequate relocation of the respective to the impending closure. Secondary of the facility transfer and adequate relocation of the responsibility of the facility that specifies— (i) The duration of the state bed-hold poresume residence in the nursing facility; (ii) The reserve bed payment policy in the facility of this section, permitting a resident to (iv) The information specified in paragramatic transfer in paragramatic transfer in paragramatic in the paragramatic in the nursing facility; (iii) The information specified in paragramatic in paragramatic in paragramatic in the paragramatic in the paragramatic in paragramati	harge; stransferred or dirights, including a ceives such reque form and submittinuil) and telephone at ellectual and detenumber of the apilities established to (Pub. L. 106-40 at mental disorder ponsible for the pen and Advocacy for a mental disorder ponsible for the pen and Advocacy for a mental disorder ponsible for the pen and Advocacy for a mental disorder ponsible for the pen and Advocacy for a mental disorder dual who is the active and the residence of the State Suriety, and the residence and returnation of the state plan, and the state plan, und ding bed-hold per return; and aph (e)(1) of this	the name, address (mailing and email), sts; and information on how to obtain a g the appeal hearing request; number of the Office of the State Long velopmental disabilities or related disabgency responsible for the protection and under Part C of the Developmental Dis 22, codified at 42 U.S.C. 15001 et seq.) or related disabilities, the mailing and erotection and advocacy of individuals vor Mentally III Individuals Act. the transfer or discharge, the facility must emphasize updated information becomes available diministrator of the facility must provide arvey Agency, the Office of the State Long trepresentatives, as well as the plan formed at § 483.70(1). cility transfers a resident to a hospital of de written information to the resident or under the state of the state of the state of the written information to the resident or sequence of the state of the written information to the resident or sequence of the state of the state of the written information to the resident or sequence of the state of the state of the written information to the resident or sequence of the state of the state of the written information to the resident or sequence of the state of the state of the written information to the resident or sequence of the state	n appeal -Term Care cilities, the dadvocacy sabilities; and email address with a mental sust update le. written ong-Term or the eresident resident arm and email and email address with a mental sust update le.		

STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY				
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A BUILDING:	COMPLETE:				
FOR SNFs AN	ID NFs	085009	B. WING	5/6/2025				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOWBROOKE COURT SKILLED CENTER AT I		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 MIDDLEFORD ROAD SEAFORD, DE					
ID PREFIX FAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	DIES						
F 628	Continued From Page 2							
1 020	therapeutic leave, a nursing facility must which specifies the duration of the bed-h §483.21(c)(2) Discharge Summary When the facility anticipates discharge, a limited to, the following: (i) A recapitulation of the resident's stay illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinen (ii) A final summary of the resident's stat discharge that is available for release to a resident's representative. (iii) Reconciliation of all pre-discharge material prescribed and over-the-counter). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evice Based on record review and interview, it discharge the facility failed to notify the other facility policy for Transfer and Discharge the facility for Transfer and Discharg	a resident must have that includes, but in that includes, but in the transfer of transfer of the transfer of the transfer of t	we a discharge summary that includes a not limited to, diagnoses, course and consultation results. In paragraph (b)(1) of §483.20, at and agencies, with the consent of the resident's post-discharge medicate at for one (R4) out of one resident are resident discharge to home. Finding	on. es, but is not of the time of the che resident or ions (both reviewed for the che include:				
	Rights - The Social Services Director will Long-Term Care Ombudsman." Review of R4's clinical record revealed:							
	1/20/25 - R4 was admitted to the facility.							
	3/11/2025 - R4 was discharged to independent living.							
	5/1/25 12:12 PM - During an interview, E4 (SW) confirmed the Ombudsman was not notified of R4's discharge.							
	5/1/25 2:41 PM - E1 (NHA) confirmed the findings.							
	5/6/25 2:00 PM - Findings discussed with	n E1, E2 (DON), E	3 (ADON), and E5 (ED) at exit con	nference.				